Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Sandstone Trading Lirmted 04961459
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 9 of 2009

[full name of court]
We
Howard Srmth Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
1 The Embankment 1 The Embankment
Nevilie Street Neville Street
Leeds Leeds
LS1 4DW LS1 4DW
United Kimngdom United Kingdom

Admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

from ©
6 July 2010 5 January 2011
1/ ) r(/\
Signed
Joint Adnumistrator
Dated 26 January 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Michael Lewis
the bow apposite but 1t you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be wisible 1o Neville Street
searchers ot the public record Leeds
LS14DW Tel 0113 231 3191
DX Number DX 724440 DX Exchange Leeds
When you have completed and signed this form, please send 11 to the Registrar of Companses at -
le Companies House, Crown Way, Cardff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
1
a —
[+
2
466
s 20/01/2011

08
A% compANIES HOUSE




Sandstone Trading Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
5 Janwary 2011

HS\SGAMJILAKS

See Nolice About thus Report  All nghts reserved




Sandstone Trading Lunited (in adumisiranon)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

5 January 2017

Notice. About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Howard Smith and Richard Dixon Flemmg, the Joint
Adrministrators of Sandstone Trading Lirmited, solely to comply with their statutory duty
to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
Admmistration, and for no other purpose It 1s not switable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared n contemplation of 1t being used, and 15 not surtable to
be used, to inform any mmvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest 11 Sandstone Trading Limuted

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are 1llustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for credhtors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at 1its own nsk To the fullest extent
permutted by law, the Joint Admmstrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hability in respect of this Report

Howard Smith and Richard Dixon Fleming are authonsed to act as msolvency
practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Jomnt Admimstrators act as agents for Sandstone Trading Limited and contract
without personal halility The appointments of the Jont Admmistrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and wall not accept any hability 1o any person n respect of this Report or
the conduct of the Admimstration

Sec Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved




hcbizt

Sandstone Trading Linnited (tn admenistration)
Repart to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (dmendmeni) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
3 Jamary 2011
Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Progress of the Administration to 5 January 2011 1
3 Estimated Outcome for Creditors 3
4 Other matters 4
) Administrators’ time costs 4
6 Outstanding matters 5
7 Conclusion of the Administration )
Appendices

Statutory mnformation
2 Joint Admimstrators’ time costs, expenses and charge out rates

Abstract of Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Pertod Account for the penod
6 July 2010 to 5 January 2011

4 Adnmumstrators’ Receipts & Payments Account — Form 2 24

See Nouce About this Report - All nights reserved




Sandstone Tradirg Lunited (in adpinst ation)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Inselvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Glossary

Joint Admimstrators
The Company

The Act
Directors
RBS / Bank
Towngate

Woodsome Avcnuc

IR 86

Sec Notice About this Report Al nights reserved

KPMG LLP
5 January 2011

Howard Smith and Richard Dixon Fleming of KPMG
LLP

Sandstone Trading Lumited {company registration
number 04961459)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Joseph Cookson and Richard King
Royal Bank of Scotland PLC
Towngate Homes Limited

Jont venture development between the Company and
Towngate

The Insolvency Rules 1986




I~J

Sundstone Trading Lunited (i admoustranon)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendnient) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

3 January 2011

Introduction

Further to my reports dated 13 February 2009, 4 August 2009, 28 January 2010 and 5
July 2010, I set out below my progress report to 5 January 2011 I write to provide an
update of the progress of the administration since my last report in accordance with Rule
247 IR 86

This report covers the period 6 July 2010 to 5 January 2011, and should be considered in
conjunction with my previous reports

The appropnate statutory information 1s set out m Appendix | A receipts and payments
account for the period of this report 1s attached at Appendix 3

Please note that, unless stated otherwise, all amounts referred to n this report and 1its
appendices are net of VAT

Progress of the Administration to 5 January 2011

Woodsome Avenue

As previously reported, thus development 1s a joint venture with Towngate where the
Company acted as the builder wath Towngate as the land owner and developer The
development comprises of phase one (infrastructure for whole site), phase two (four
terraced and two sermt detached houses) and phase three (six detached houses)

To date four plots from phase two have been sold by Towngate, one being sold prior to
my appointment as Joint Admmstrator Under the terms of the Joint Venture agreement,
the Bank receives a share of the proceeds directly upon completion of the sale of each
property The phase three site remains undeveloped

Towngate provide the Jomt Admmstrators with regular sales updates regarding the
interest 1n the two remarning properties At present no sale 15 immunent on either
property At the request of the Bank, the Joint Admimstrators obtained an extension of
the admimistration to 5 July 2011 to oversee the sale of the two remaming properties

see Notice About this Repont Al nights reserved 1




22

23

2312

235

heblzc

Sandstone Tradung Lumited (in admunstration)

Report to Creduiors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

5 January 2011

Craig Waddington

As previously reported, the Company has a disputed claim against Mr Waddington which
relates to an alleged breach of contract Our solicttors have been 1n communication with
Mr Waddington’s solicitors to try to resolve this 1ssue and negotiations are ongoing

Receipts and payments

The following information provides a bnief description of the receipts and payments
accounts for the period of this report

Bank Contribution to Realisation Costs

RBS have made contributions of £5,811 m the period towards expenses relating to the
realisation of fixed charge assets, being the Woodsome Avenue properties, as well as for
the running costs relating to thas site

Bank mterest

Bank interest of £52 has been accrued on funds held by the Jomnt Admumstrators during
the period

Insurance of Assets

The Joint Admmistrators have incurred costs of £1,321 to msure the remaining assets of
the Company

Woodsome Avenue Running Costs

As part of the joint venture agreement the Company 1s hable for the utility costs and
counci! tax at Woodsome Avenue and £323 has been paid in this respect dwmg the
peried of this report

Administrators Fees

A fee on account of £18,000 has been drawn 1n the peniod and admimistrators’ expenses of
£1,067 have been reimbursed

Storage Costs

Costs of £362 have been ncurred 1n relation to the collection and storage of Company
records

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved

1~




31

32

33

34

Sandstone Trading Lunted (in administration)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

5 January 2011

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

At the date of appointment the Bank was owed 1n the region of £1 187 million compnising
a loan of £878,000 and an overdraft of £309,000 The Company held funds of £49,000 1n
its deposit account and this has been offset against the secured creditor’s claim, reducing
the claim to £1 136 mullion

To date the Bank has receirved £460,276 directly 1n relation to the sale of houses at
Woodsome Avenue Based on current estimates 1t 1s unlikely that the Bank will be repaid
i full

During the period the Bank has contributed £5,811 towards the ongong completion and
runming costs at Woodsome Avenue Total contnbutions to date are £70,746, of which
£65,735 has been paid out as expenses by the admimstrators to date

Preferential Creditors

We estimate that preferential claims in the Admmstration will be in the region of
£35,000 This comprises employees’ claims for arrears of wages and hohday pay Based
on current estimates of reahsations, the Admumistrators believe that there may be
sufficient funds to repay preferential crecitors in full, however this 1s dependent on the
level of floating charge realisations and subject to costs

Funds Available under the Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 applies in this case as the
qualhifying floating charge was created post 15 September 2003 This legislation allows a
proportion of the Company’s net property to be realised for the benefit of the Company’s
unsecured creditors

Net property 15 defined as the funds available after the payment of the admimstration
costs and preferential creditors that would have been previously paid to the floating
charge holder The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of floating charge
reahsations (after costs and preferential creditors), being 50% of the first £10,000 and
20% of the balance up to 2 maximum of £600,000

Based on current information, the Joint Admimstrators estimate that a Prescnbed Part
distributron may be made to unsecured creditors, however this 1s dependent upon the level
of floating charge realisations and administration costs

Unsecured Creditors

The total value of unsecured creditors shown on the directors’ statement of affairs 1s £3 1
mtllion

See Notice  About this Repont - All ighis reserved 3




Sandstone Trading Lintited (o admnistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

3 January 2011

Based on the Jomnt Admimstrators’ current estimates 1t appears unlikely that any dividend
will become available to unsccurcd ercditors over and above any Prescribed Part

Other matters

EC Regulations will apply to the adminustration and the proceedings will be the man
proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
2000 The Company’s registered office and centre of mamn interest 15 1n the United
Kingdom

This means that the admimstration will be conducted according to UK Insolvency
legislation and 1s not governed by the msolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

We have camed out cur duties as Jomnt Admumstrators n respect of reporting on the
Dhrectors’ actions as required by the Company Directors” Disqualification Act 1986

Administrators’ time costs

In the pertod from 6 July 2010 to S January 2011, time costs of £31,344 have becn
ncurred representing 118 hours at an average rate of £265 per hour In addition to this
we have incurred expenses of £24 1n the period

Since the Joint Admimstrators appomtment total time costs of £244.331 have been
incurred representing 1,087 hours at an average rate of £225 per hour Total expenses of
£1,337 have been incurred since appointment To date fees of £7,000 have been drawn
from fixed charge realisations and £18,000 from floating charge realisations kxpenses of
£1,067 have been paid

Authonsation to draw fees on a time basis has been received from the preferential
creditors and authorisation to draw a fee on account of £25,000 has been received from
the secured creditor The Joint Admimstrators are currently seeking approval from the
secured creditor to draw a further fee

The Admmnistrators have nstructed KPMG Tax, Pensions, HSE (Health, Safety &
Environment) and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of the Company’s position
Their costs are reflected 1n the total KPMG time costs detailed above

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out m Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further mnformation 1s given m the Assocration of Business
Recovery Professional’s publication a Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees, a copy of
which can be obtamed by loggng on to the R3 website at

Seu Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 4




Sandstone Tradimg Lunted (in admunstraton)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the isolvency fAmendinent) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

3 January 2011

http //www r3 org uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v5 Apnl 2007(1) pdf However if you are unable
to access this guide and would like a hard copy, please contact Michael Lewis on 0113
2313191

Outstanding matters

The Joint Admumstrators will continue to manage the business and affairs of the
Company

The key remaining 1ssues to be dealt with mclude, but are not hmited to

« realisation of remaining Woodsome Avenue properties,

+ pursuit of the Company’s claim against Craig Waddington,

¢ finalising the adnmimistration, including payment of all administration hiabilities,
* payment of any preferential dividend,

« further statutory reporting to creditors on the progress of the admimstration,

» obtainmg tax and VAT clearance,

e any other matters anising, and

» 1n the event that the above 1ssues can not be resolved 1n the next six months, seek a
further extension of the admunistration period in due course 1f appropriate

Conclusion of the Administration

When the 15sues set out above have been resolved, the Jomnt Administrators will send a
final report to crecitors and file a notice at Companies House that the Company be
dissolved At this point, the Joint Administrators will cease to act and will be discharged
of all habihities as detailled 1n Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

boca 50

ward Smith
Jownt Admuustrator

e Notie Aboul this Report All nights reserved 5




A

Sandstone Trading Lumited (in admuistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

5 January 2011

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Date of incorporation 12 November 2003
Company registration number 04961459
Present registered office KPMGLLP,

1 The Embankment
Newille Strect
Leeds

LS14DW

Previous registered office 14A Longbow Close
Bradley
Huddersfield
West Yorkshtre
HD2 1GQ

Trading address 14A Longbow Close
Bradley
Huddersfield
West Yorkshire
HP21GQ

Issued share capital Ordinary 1
Shareholders Joseph Richard Cookson

Directors loseph Richard Cookson
Rickard Anthony King

Company secretary Karen Lesley Dews

Employees 34

Seu Notiwe About this Report All nghts reserved




paadssas sy {|y  poday SW noqy S910N 335

¥9 6LT 00 1.5°8 $90¢ 000 SO RI 0021 000
00 OPT 00 il 090 000 090 000 000 si 1aa0o uadp
9t 02T 00 T0L'E 08 91 0090 08 €1 00 € 000 si093(]
09 95¢ 00 sTL'Y sTel 000 Ty 006 000 Auadoud poyasiy
$JISSR J0 uonESI[EdYy
000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000
000 000 0G0 000 000 000 000 uonednsIAn]
0T 8+7 00 6SL LT S 1L 0L O SStS 0¢ Sl 001
0C L8Z 08 0ST'y 08 #1 0z 0 098 009 000 LD waunuiodde 1504
00 $91 05 1£8°1 o111 000 0111 000 000 LvA wsunutodde jsogd
00 b61 00 162 0S 1 oo oS 000 0o SUCHEIISU03Y
£8 681 Q0 0ZI°1 06 ¢ 000 06 ¢ 000 00 Fuuswysed [essuan
L1 66T 05 0£9'1 S¥ S 000 Sk ¢ 051 05 0 dIM % 5394
£F OvE 0% L56'1 SLS 000 52T 00 ¢ 050 SMITADL @ SISINI3YD
00§91 00 168 or s 000 o ¢ 000 0400 5pl02al 7p $}00g
¥ B6T 0s ZsT'y ST vl 000 Lo (LS4 000 $13p|0Y 2UU3QIP 01 sioday
0S L0T 05 ¥56 05 ¥ 000 0o v 000 000 SN0 A3%eNg
00 522 00 06 or 0 00 0 0r 0 000 000 swawded 7 sidedsry Aoimelg
L1402 00 06b vz 050 091 0c o Q00 sani[elLIo) palelal juaunuieddy
Summoepd % vonensmHUpY
ANAIY
7 o1ry 7 150D smop
aduaoay [ezo |, I3UAR ydoddng SI01RIISTUIUpY jusuradeuB|y 1012341(]/H3UIIE apead 4q juads aury pajepijosuo))

1107 A1enuep  0) 0107 A[Nf 9 $)S00 SWN) SI0jeHSIUIWPY julof- 7 Xipuaddy

f 1oz Lonunpe ¢

dTTONIN
FONZ Sy (HUSHPUIIE) SIUINOSUL DU1 fo ¢ f & apmy OF junirs il s101pat y o Hoday
(THONDUNELPY W) paiian ] Spni [ auonpung




peasssaa siqEu [y uoday supneqy 300N 39§

sajel Ino aZIeYD JO [3A3] {B13UT Ay ui pa1da[jal s

nq Juswudisse ay3 03 Apranp pafieys Jou L SUO1IUNY UONRISLUIUPE [BRUas UL pako|dius jjeis Jo jsoo oy ] juads awul Jo siskjeue ayy w papnjoul

SLyTT 05 0EE'PPT 01 LBO'I 00 000°5T
L1 S9Z 0% £pgis 07 811 00 000°81 pouad sy uj
73 61T 00 L86'212 06896 00 000°L

JEP 0} §1507)/SINOH UMEID §334
L1692 0S €reElE 0z 811 0L O Ot 18 08 €€ 0£ ¢
86 L6E°1 0% 88%'y 00651 000 0T 8 05 S 0f 1
00 22 00 0SE°1 009 000 009 a0 0 00
00 SZt 00 SLE°1 00 £ 00 0 00 0 00 ¢ 06 0
00 SLI 0g L1 0i0 000 010 000 000
86 7EL 00 8681 oLs 000 061 0s 7 0g 1
00 0¥ 00 8% 0z 0 000 0z o 000 000
00 5ZF 00 $2F 00 1 000 000 00 | 000
00 STk 00 ST 00 | 000 000 00 1 00 0

110z Gionuoe ¢
dTT OGN

FO0T SOy (iuawpnonty) Quavjosup ays ju g 7 apiy of peansond swonpas y o jioday

(HOU USIHTQPY §1) PRUHITT SHPUL] JUONGHDE

ale pue JuatuudISse oyl 01 A[10211p awn paSieys SARY ‘3JEIS [BUEISI09S PUR s1a1yses Swpnioul Jusluugisse s1l U0 Paylom JAy OUm Jjels ||V

S910N]

1S00/51001] [€10],

asuspuodsauos sadojdwg

SIONP2ID PaIndag

SWIR[D P2In23sun 3348y

51011p210 0] spoday

22UBpUOdSaLIOd IGKHPALTY
S10)1paL)

81500 79 $ISELDING

Suwipea]




feblzc

Sandstone Tradurg Linted (in admnistranion)

Repoit to Creditors pursuant o Rule 2 47 of the fnsolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

5 Janwary 2011

Expenses

£
Employment specialists 2399
Total expenses T 2399
KPMG charge out rates
1 October  From 1 April From 1
2008 -31 2009  October 2010
March 2009 (£) £)
63

Partner 465 515 535
Associate Partner 400 440 460
Director 400 440 460
Senlor Manager 365 405 425
Manager 290 320 345
Assistant Manager 205 225 240
Case Admumstrator 150 165 175
Support 95 105 110

Sec Notwee About this Report Al nghts reserved




healsc

Sandstone Trading Lumied {in admustration)

Repout to Creduitors pursuant fo Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

5 January 2011

Appendix 3 - Abstract of Administrators’ Receipts &
Payments accounts for the period 6 July 2010 to S
January 2011

Sandstone Tradmg Limited
{In Admimstrabon}
Admmsirators’ Abstrace of Receipis & Payments
Statement From 068/07/2010 From 060172009
of Affarrs To 05/0172011 To 05/0172011
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
LI Woodsome Avenge NL NIL
Ramk centribuien 1 realisahan ¢osts 220011 6579230
Bank 1nretest, gnoss 340 418
Bank mterest, zet of X ML L7
18547 Depbsty Account ML L
1840441 \ elurles Subject to HP N NIL
220360 6578823
FINED CHARGE COSTS
Admimserators’ fees NI T000.00
Legal fees N 300000
Woodsome Averme Conplenan Costs NI 4130500
Bank charges ML 2040
Inswrance of Assets 132132 946635
1) {8,%139)
FIED CHARGE CREDITORS
(06054 947 Frxed charge creditor NI NI
N NI
ASSET REALTSATIONS
113,011 68 Freehold properry NL KL
10,000 00 Porunre & squpment KL 904955
030 Wak 1o progress & wnpand cerified work ot ML
11,67307 8 ook debrs NL NI
8324600 VAT refimds (pre-appens) NL 6324552
Premner Goarartee Admm Ceosts NL 35000
K. T645 17
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank mrerest, gross L) 0
Bank rterest, net of ax KL 007
Unlity refund N 3051
31583536 Inrercompany debtors N NIL
ELT.x) HE1R
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank contribunen to realisahon costs 361067 456350
Search Fees  : {10.05
Woodsome Avenne Rumumy Costs el )} (H6359)
Admmisttors” fees (13,000.60) (18,000.00
Adminreirators’ expenses 006656 (.00656)
Agents'/Valuers' fees NL {75000)
Esersheds Legal Fees ML (,50060)
Agzent's Disbursements N 255
IT Ransome Pryment NI (3.00000,
Swage costs 6619D @,14639
Stati1ory advernsing NL {22834
ipsurance of assels NiL {85335
Wages & salanies NL (35,7984
Bank charges hovi 2000
Professional Fees NL (6,07500)
(16,14095) (GoA8597
Page b of 2 PSMIL Ve 104 16 Jammary 2011 14 07

See Notice About this Report  Allrights reserved




hcblze

Sandstone Trading Lunited (1n admuistration)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

5 January 2011

Sandstone Tradmg Limated
(In Admmmstrabon)
Admmstrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 06/0772010 From 0@01L2009
of Affamrs To 030172011 To 05/01/2011
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
[enlrei 2yl Erployees’ wage arears NIL NL
R NL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(302268 B PFloatng charge hyucll NIL
NI, NL
UNSECURED CHEDITORS
G 13035640 Trade & expense NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
100 Ordinary shareholders NIL NL
NL NL
@563,329.43) (15210 04) 3830431
REPEESENTED BY
Floanng ch. VAT rec'sble 341433
Frxed charpe current 793093
Floaneg charge current 24550108
3830431
Pags 2of 2 IPSSQL Ve 364 26 Faonary 2011 16 0F

See Notwe About this Ruport 41} rights reserved




Rana

Sandstone Trading Limuted (i adnunisiration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

3 January 2011

Appendix 4 - Administrators’ Receipts & Payments
Account — Form 2.24

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 06:07/2020 to (5:01/2011 Appenid io Form 2.24
Sandstone Tradmg Limmted Page 1
RECEIPTS i
Arought forward from previows Abstract {f Any) 141,553 37
Banh confribanon to realisstion costs 513114
Banh mterest, gross 319
Banh mtarest, sross B3
Banh conmribanon to realisaton costs 67662
Fixed charge VAT controt 15975
+ Detete as Camed forwand 10 14852912
appropnate * CODNMLAROn sheet/ next abstact
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from prevoas Absract (if Any) £29,34034
Insurance of Assaes 132132
W codsome Avemme Runninz Costs Frades]
Administrators’ fees 1B.000 00
Admintsoasors’ expensas 106695
Storage costs Jeloz
Floatmg ch VAT rec’able 341435
Floatng ¢h VAT conmrol 253
* Deleta as Camed forward © 114,039 16
sppropriate * contmuanan sheet ) naxt abstrect

ot - The recarps xad paymoants mmst sevarally o added up at tha foot of cach shast and tha totals camed forward fram s abrivact to snothsr
mthowt any wisrmadarta balamce so that tho gross torals shall reprecext tha tozal amounts recaved and paad by the admumctrator sncs ha was wppemted

See Notice About this Report All nglits reserved




